

AIA® Document A101® – 2017

Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Contractor where the basis of payment is a Stipulated Sum

AGREEMENT made as of the Twenty-third day of September in the year Two Thousand Twenty-two

(In words, indicate day, month and year.)

BETWEEN the Owner:

(Name, legal status, address and other information)

Asbury Park School District
910 Fourth Avenue
Asbury Park, New Jersey 07712
Telephone Number: 732-776-2606

and the Contractor:

(Name, legal status, address and other information)

Preferred Mechanical, Inc.
18 Madison Street
Keyport, New Jersey 07735
Telephone Number: 732-583-0400
Fax Number: 732-583-3334

for the following Project:

(Name, location and detailed description)

21K114 HVAC Upgrades
Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. School
1200 Bangs Avenue
Asbury Park, New Jersey 07712

The Architect:

(Name, legal status, address and other information)

Spiegle Architectural Group, Inc.
1395 Yardville Hamilton Square Road
Suite 2A
Hamilton, New Jersey 08691
Telephone Number: 609-695-7400
Fax Number: 609-394-2274

The Owner and Contractor agree as follows.

ADDITIONS AND DELETIONS:

The author of this document has added information needed for its completion. The author may also have revised the text of the original AIA standard form. An *Additions and Deletions Report* that notes added information as well as revisions to the standard form text is available from the author and should be reviewed. A vertical line in the left margin of this document indicates where the author has added necessary information and where the author has added to or deleted from the original AIA text.

This document has important legal consequences. Consultation with an attorney is encouraged with respect to its completion or modification.

The parties should complete A101®–2017, Exhibit A, Insurance and Bonds, contemporaneously with this Agreement. AIA Document A201®–2017, General Conditions of the Contract for Construction, is adopted in this document by reference. Do not use with other general conditions unless this document is modified.

Init.

AIA Document A101® – 2017. Copyright © 1915, 1918, 1925, 1937, 1951, 1958, 1961, 1963, 1967, 1974, 1977, 1987, 1991, 1997, 2007 and 2017 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. The "American Institute of Architects," "AIA," the AIA Logo, "A101," and "AIA Contract Documents" are registered trademarks and may not be used without permission. This document was produced by AIA software at 11:45:05 ET on 09/26/2022 under Order No.2114278711 which expires on 02/19/2023, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used in accordance with the AIA Contract Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail copyright@aia.org.

User Notes:

(946947700)

TABLE OF ARTICLES

- 1 THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS
- 2 THE WORK OF THIS CONTRACT
- 3 DATE OF COMMENCEMENT AND SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION
- 4 CONTRACT SUM
- 5 PAYMENTS
- 6 DISPUTE RESOLUTION
- 7 TERMINATION OR SUSPENSION
- 8 MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS
- 9 ENUMERATION OF CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

EXHIBIT A INSURANCE AND BONDS

ARTICLE 1 THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

The Contract Documents consist of this Agreement, Contractor's Bid, Conditions of the Contract (General, Supplementary, and other Conditions), Drawings, Specifications, Addenda issued prior to execution of this Agreement, other documents listed in this Agreement, and Modifications issued after execution of this Agreement, all of which form the Contract, and are as fully a part of the Contract as if attached to this Agreement or repeated herein. The Contract represents the entire and integrated agreement between the parties hereto and supersedes prior negotiations, representations, or agreements, either written or oral. An enumeration of the Contract Documents, other than a Modification, appears in Article 9.

ARTICLE 2 THE WORK OF THIS CONTRACT

The Contractor shall fully execute the Work described in the Contract Documents, except as specifically indicated in the Contract Documents to be the responsibility of others.

ARTICLE 3 DATE OF COMMENCEMENT AND SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION

§ 3.1 The date of commencement of the Work shall be:

(Check one of the following boxes.)

- ☐ The date of this Agreement.
- ☐ A date set forth in a notice to proceed issued by the Owner.
- ☒ Established as follows:
(Insert a date or a means to determine the date of commencement of the Work.)

Work will commence within Ten (10) Calendar Days after issuance of written "Notice to Proceed".

If a date of commencement of the Work is not selected, then the date of commencement shall be the date of this Agreement.

§ 3.2 The Contract Time shall be measured from the date of commencement of the Work.

§ 3.3 Substantial Completion

§ 3.3.1 Subject to adjustments of the Contract Time as provided in the Contract Documents, the Contractor shall achieve Substantial Completion of the entire Work:

(Check one of the following boxes and complete the necessary information.)

Init.

AIA Document A101® – 2017. Copyright © 1915, 1918, 1925, 1937, 1951, 1958, 1961, 1963, 1967, 1974, 1977, 1987, 1991, 1997, 2007 and 2017 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. The "American Institute of Architects," "AIA," the AIA Logo, "A101," and "AIA Contract Documents" are registered trademarks and may not be used without permission. This document was produced by AIA software at 11:45:05 ET on 09/26/2022 under Order No.2114278711 which expires on 02/19/2023, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used in accordance with the AIA Contract Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail copyright@aia.org.

User Notes:

(946947700)

[] Not later than () calendar days from the date of commencement of the Work.

[X] By the following date: October 13, 2023

§ 3.3.2 Subject to adjustments of the Contract Time as provided in the Contract Documents, if portions of the Work are to be completed prior to Substantial Completion of the entire Work, the Contractor shall achieve Substantial Completion of such portions by the following dates:

Portion of Work	Substantial Completion Date
All work will be substantially completed in accordance with the Contract Documents and Contractor's Construction Schedule for substantial completion of the first and second floors.	August 23, 2023
Entire Project will be substantially completed in accordance with the Contract Documents and Contractor's Construction Schedule for substantial completion including a Certificate of Occupancy.	October 13, 2023

All time limits stated in the Contract are of the essence.

§ 3.3.3 If the Contractor fails to achieve Substantial Completion as provided in this Section 3.3, liquidated damages, if any, shall be assessed as set forth in Section 4.5.

ARTICLE 4 CONTRACT SUM

§ 4.1 The Owner shall pay the Contractor the Contract Sum in current funds for the Contractor's performance of the Contract. The Contract Sum shall be Five Million One Hundred Seventy-nine Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents (\$ 5,179,000.00), subject to additions and deductions as provided in the Contract Documents.

§ 4.2 Alternates

§ 4.2.1 Alternates, if any, included in the Contract Sum:

Item	Price
Alternate No. AB-01: Replace third floor classroom ceilings.	\$127,000.00
Alternate No. AB-02: Replace Weight Room 132 Light Fixtures.	\$57,000.00

§ 4.2.2 Subject to the conditions noted below, the following alternates may be accepted by the Owner following execution of this Agreement. Upon acceptance, the Owner shall issue a Modification to this Agreement.
(Insert below each alternate and the conditions that must be met for the Owner to accept the alternate.)

Item	Price	Conditions for Acceptance
------	-------	---------------------------

§ 4.3 Allowances, if any, included in the Contract Sum:
(Identify each allowance.)

Item	Price
Allowance No. AL-01: Lump Sum Allowance.	\$35,000.00
Allowance No. AL-02: Lump Sum Kitchen Hood Allowance.	\$50,000.00

Upon completion of the project, any unused portions of the Allowance will be credited to the Owner.

§ 4.4 Unit prices, if any:

(Identify the item and state the unit price and quantity limitations, if any, to which the unit price will be applicable.)

Item	Units and Limitations	Price per Unit (\$0.00)
None.		

§ 4.5 Liquidated damages, if any:

Init.

AIA Document A101® – 2017. Copyright © 1915, 1918, 1925, 1937, 1951, 1958, 1961, 1963, 1967, 1974, 1977, 1987, 1991, 1997, 2007 and 2017 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. The "American Institute of Architects," "AIA," the AIA Logo, "A101," and "AIA Contract Documents" are registered trademarks and may not be used without permission. This document was produced by AIA software at 11:45:05 ET on 09/26/2022 under Order No.2114278711 which expires on 02/19/2023, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used in accordance with the AIA Contract Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail copyright@aia.org.

User Notes:

(946947700)

(Insert terms and conditions for liquidated damages, if any.)

In the event of the failure of the Contractor to complete the said work within the time stated in its proposal, and in accordance with article 8.1.5, the Contractor shall be liable to the Owner in the sum of ONE THOUSAND (\$1,000.00) DOLLARS per day for each and every calendar day that the work remains incomplete in accordance with designated phased completions. This sum shall be treated as liquidated damages (and not a penalty) for the loss to the Owner of the use of premises in a completed state of construction, alteration or repair, and for added administration and inspection costs to the Owner on account of the delay; provided, however, that the said liquidated damages shall be in addition to other consequential losses or damages that the Owner may incur by reason of such delay, such as, but not limited to, reasonable attorney's fees, all additional consequential Architectural and Engineering fees incurred including, but not necessarily limited to, additional design work, submittal reviews, correspondence, inspections, job meetings, reviewing applications for payment, punchlists, and similar services, etc. by the Owner after the scheduled date of substantial completion as indicated in article 8.1.5, other added costs of the project and the cost of furnishing temporary services, if any. Any such sums for which the Contractor is liable may be deducted by the Owner from any monies due or to become due to the Contractor.

§ 4.6 Other:

(Insert provisions for bonus or other incentives, if any, that might result in a change to the Contract Sum.)

None.

ARTICLE 5 PAYMENTS

§ 5.1 Progress Payments

§ 5.1.1 Based upon Applications for Payment submitted to the Architect by the Contractor and Certificates for Payment issued by the Architect, the Owner shall make progress payments on account of the Contract Sum to the Contractor as provided below and elsewhere in the Contract Documents.

§ 5.1.2 The period covered by each Application for Payment shall be one calendar month ending on the last day of the month, or as follows:

§ 5.1.3 An Application for Payment must be approved by the Architect prior to submission to the Owner. Following approval by the Architect, the approved Application for Payment or Certificate for Payment shall be submitted to the Owner with a payment voucher. If approved by the Owner for payment, which approval shall not be unreasonably withheld, such payment shall be made during the Owner's subsequent payment cycle. Provided that an Application for Payment is reviewed and approved, the required payment date shall be no more than 90 calendar days from approval.

The Owner reserves the right to withhold on account of subsequently discovered evidence, the whole or part of any monthly payment to such extent as may be necessary to protect against loss on account of defective work not remedied or any form of payment claims against the Contractor that may subsequently have accrued. The Owner shall withhold the retainage as prescribed N.J.S.A. 18A:18A-40 et seq. and N.J.A.C. 19:30-3.5(a)(1). All payments shall comply with the New Jersey Prompt Payment Act, N.J.S.A. 2A:30A-1 et seq.

In accordance with N.J.S.A. 2A:30A-2, the billing date is established fourteen (14) days prior to the regular meeting of the Owner. Notwithstanding the above, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 2A:30A1 et seq. (the "Act"), a public or governmental entity that requires the entity's governing body to vote on authorizations for each periodic payment, final payment, or retainage monies, such as the Owner, is excepted from the timing requirements of the Act. Accordingly, the Owner shall not approve the Contractor's Application for Payment until it is certified by the Architect in accordance herewith and shall not approve the Contractor's Certified Payment Application until the next scheduled public meeting of the Owner following the Owner's receipt of the Certified Payment Application from the Architect. The Owner shall not make payment to the Contractor for the Certified Payment Amount until the Owner's subsequent payment cycle following its approval of the Payment Application. In the event the total cost of project exceeds \$100,000, partial payments shall be made in accordance with the contract documents, which provisions are permissible exceptions to the requirements set forth in N.J.S.A. 2A:30A-2. All disputes regarding whether a party has failed to make payments pursuant to N.J.S.A. 2A:30A-1 et seq. may be submitted to a process of alternative dispute resolution. If the contractor has a performance bond, two percent (2%) of the amount due on each partial payment shall be withheld when the

Init.

outstanding balance exceeds \$500,000 and five percent (5%) of the amount due on each partial payment shall be withheld when the outstanding balance is \$500,000 or less.

§ 5.1.4 Each Application for Payment shall be based on the most recent schedule of values submitted by the Contractor in accordance with the Contract Documents. The schedule of values shall allocate the entire Contract Sum among the various portions of the Work. The schedule of values shall be prepared in such form, and supported by such data to substantiate its accuracy, as the Architect may require. This schedule of values shall be used as a basis for reviewing the Contractor's Applications for Payment.

§ 5.1.5 Applications for Payment shall show the percentage of completion of each portion of the Work as of the end of the period covered by the Application for Payment.

§ 5.1.6 In accordance with AIA Document A201™-2017, General Conditions of the Contract for Construction, and subject to other provisions of the Contract Documents, the amount of each progress payment shall be computed as follows:

§ 5.1.6.1 The amount of each progress payment shall first include:

- .1 That portion of the Contract Sum properly allocable to completed Work;
- .2 That portion of the Contract Sum properly allocable to materials and equipment delivered and suitably stored at the site for subsequent incorporation in the completed construction, or, if approved in advance by the Owner, suitably stored off the site at a location agreed upon in writing; and
- .3 That portion of Construction Change Directives that the Architect determines, in the Architect's professional judgment, to be reasonably justified.

§ 5.1.6.2 The amount of each progress payment shall then be reduced by:

- .1 The aggregate of any amounts previously paid by the Owner;
- .2 The amount, if any, for Work that remains uncorrected and for which the Architect has previously withheld a Certificate for Payment as provided in Article 9 of AIA Document A201-2017;
- .3 Any amount for which the Contractor does not intend to pay a Subcontractor or material supplier, unless the Work has been performed by others the Contractor intends to pay;
- .4 For Work performed or defects discovered since the last payment application, any amount for which the Architect may withhold payment, or nullify a Certificate of Payment in whole or in part, as provided in Article 9 of AIA Document A201-2017; and
- .5 Retainage withheld pursuant to Section 5.1.7.

§ 5.1.7 Retainage

§ 5.1.7.1 For each progress payment made prior to Substantial Completion of the Work, the Owner may withhold the following amount, as retainage, from the payment otherwise due:

(Insert a percentage or amount to be withheld as retainage from each Application for Payment. The amount of retainage may be limited by governing law.)

Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 18A:18A-40, et seq., the Owner shall withhold 2% of the amount due on each partial payment when the outstanding balance of the contract exceeds \$500,000.00 and the Owner shall withhold 5% of the amount due on each partial payment when the outstanding balance of the contract is \$500,000.00 or less.

§ 5.1.7.1.1 The following items are not subject to retainage:

(Insert any items not subject to the withholding of retainage, such as general conditions, insurance, etc.)

§ 5.1.7.2 Reduction or limitation of retainage, if any, shall be as follows:

(If the retainage established in Section 5.1.7.1 is to be modified prior to Substantial Completion of the entire Work, including modifications for Substantial Completion of portions of the Work as provided in Section 3.3.2, insert provisions for such modifications.)

None.

§ 5.1.7.3

Init.

AIA Document A101® – 2017. Copyright © 1915, 1918, 1925, 1937, 1951, 1958, 1961, 1963, 1967, 1974, 1977, 1987, 1991, 1997, 2007 and 2017 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. The "American Institute of Architects," "AIA," the AIA Logo, "A101," and "AIA Contract Documents" are registered trademarks and may not be used without permission. This document was produced by AIA software at 11:45:05 ET on 09/26/2022 under Order No.2114278711 which expires on 02/19/2023, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used in accordance with the AIA Contract Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail copyright@aiat.org.

User Notes:

(946947700)

(Paragraphs deleted)
Deleted.

§ 5.1.8 If final completion of the Work is materially delayed through no fault of the Contractor, the Owner shall pay the Contractor any additional amounts in accordance with Article 9 of AIA Document A201–2017.

§ 5.1.9 Except with the Owner's prior approval, the Contractor shall not make advance payments to suppliers for materials or equipment which have not been delivered and stored at the site.

§ 5.2 Final Payment

§ 5.2.1 Final payment, constituting the entire unpaid balance of the Contract Sum, shall be made by the Owner to the Contractor when

- 1 the Contractor has fully performed the Contract except for the Contractor's responsibility to correct Work as provided in Article 12 of AIA Document A201–2017, and to satisfy other requirements, if any, which extend beyond final payment; and
- 2 a final Certificate for Payment has been issued by the Architect.

§ 5.2.2 The Owner's final payment to the Contractor shall be made no later than 30 days after the issuance of the Architect's final Certificate for Payment, or as follows:

As indicated in the General Conditions of the Contract for Construction. All warranties and guarantees required under or pursuant to the Contract Documents shall be assembled and delivered by the Contractor to the Architect as part of the final Application for Payment. The Final Certificate for Payment will not be issued by the Architect until all warranties and guarantees have been received and accepted by the Owner.

§ 5.3 Interest

Payments due and unpaid under the Contract shall bear interest from the date payment is due at the rate stated below, or in the absence thereof, at the legal rate prevailing from time to time at the place where the Project is located.
(Insert rate of interest agreed upon, if any.)

Interest shall be in accordance with N.J.S.A. 2A:30A-2(c) – Prime Rate plus one percent.

ARTICLE 6 DISPUTE RESOLUTION

§ 6.1 Initial Decision Maker

The Architect will serve as the Initial Decision Maker pursuant to Article 15 of AIA Document A201–2017, unless the parties appoint below another individual, not a party to this Agreement, to serve as the Initial Decision Maker.
(If the parties mutually agree, insert the name, address and other contact information of the Initial Decision Maker, if other than the Architect.)

The Architect will serve as Initial Decision Maker pursuant to Section 15.2 of A.I.A. Document A201–2017.

§ 6.2 Binding Dispute Resolution

For any Claim subject to, but not resolved by, mediation pursuant to Article 15 of AIA Document A201–2017, the method of binding dispute resolution shall be as follows:
(Check the appropriate box.)

- ☐ Arbitration pursuant to Section 15.4 of AIA Document A201–2017
- ☒ Litigation in a court of competent jurisdiction
- ☐ Other (Specify)

If the Owner and Contractor do not select a method of binding dispute resolution, or do not subsequently agree in writing to a binding dispute resolution method other than litigation, Claims will be resolved by litigation in a court of competent jurisdiction.

Init.

ARTICLE 7 TERMINATION OR SUSPENSION

§ 7.1 The Contract may be terminated by the Owner or the Contractor as provided in Article 14 of AIA Document A201–2017.

§ 7.1.1 If the Contract is terminated for the Owner's convenience in accordance with Article 14 of AIA Document A201–2017, then the Owner shall pay the Contractor a termination fee as follows:
(Insert the amount of, or method for determining, the fee, if any, payable to the Contractor following a termination for the Owner's convenience.)

None.

§ 7.2 The Work may be suspended by the Owner as provided in Article 14 of AIA Document A201–2017.

ARTICLE 8 MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

§ 8.1 Where reference is made in this Agreement to a provision of AIA Document A201–2017 or another Contract Document, the reference refers to that provision as amended or supplemented by other provisions of the Contract Documents.

§ 8.2 The Owner's representative:
(Name, address, email address, and other information)

Geoffrey Hastings, Business Administrator/Board Secretary
Asbury Park School District
910 Fourth Avenue
Asbury Park, New Jersey 07712
Telephone Number: 732-776-2606

§ 8.3 The Contractor's representative:
(Name, address, email address, and other information)

Scott Nelson, Vice President
Preferred Mechanical, Inc.
18 Madison Street
Keyport, New Jersey 07735
Telephone Number: 732-583-0400
Fax Number: 732-583-3334

§ 8.4 Neither the Owner's nor the Contractor's representative shall be changed without ten days' prior notice to the other party.

§ 8.5 Insurance and Bonds

§ 8.5.1 The Owner and the Contractor shall purchase and maintain insurance as set forth in the Contract Documents.

§ 8.5.2 The Contractor shall provide bonds as set forth in the Contract Documents.

§ 8.6 Notice in electronic format, pursuant to Article 1 of AIA Document A201–2017, may be given in accordance with AIA Document E203™–2013, Building Information Modeling and Digital Data Exhibit, if completed, or as otherwise set forth below:

(If other than in accordance with AIA Document E203–2013, insert requirements for delivering notice in electronic format such as name, title, and email address of the recipient and whether and how the system will be required to generate a read receipt for the transmission.)

§ 8.7 Other provisions:

Init.

The Contractor shall maintain all documentation related to products, transactions or services under this contract for a period of five years from the date of final payment. Such records shall be made available to the New Jersey Office of the State Comptroller upon request.

§ 8.8 The Contractor represents that, to the best of its knowledge, information and belief, none of its employees in engaged in conduct that does, or may, constitute a conflict of interest under, or a violation of, the School Ethics Act, N.J.S.A. 18A:12-21, et seq., and N.J.A.C. 6A:28-1.1, et seq.

ARTICLE 9 ENUMERATION OF CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

§ 9.1 This Agreement is comprised of the following documents:

- .1 AIA Document A101™-2017, Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Contractor
- .2 Deleted
- .3 AIA Document A201™-2017, General Conditions of the Contract for Construction (subject to modifications as specified in Project Manual Section 006212 Supplementary Conditions)
- .4 AIA Document E203™-2013, Building Information Modeling and Digital Data Exhibit, dated as indicated below:
(Insert the date of the E203-2013 incorporated into this Agreement.)

- .5 Drawings

Number	Title	Date
	See attached Drawing List from the Project Manual dated August 11, 2022.	

- .6 Specifications

Section	Title	Date	Pages
	Entire Project Manual dated August 11, 2022.		

- .7 Addenda, if any:

Number	Date	Pages
Addendum No. 01	September 2, 2022	3 and 30 Attachments

Portions of Addenda relating to bidding or proposal requirements are not part of the Contract Documents unless the bidding or proposal requirements are also enumerated in this Article 9.

- .8 Other Exhibits:

(Check all boxes that apply and include appropriate information identifying the exhibit where required.)

☐ AIA Document E204™-2017, Sustainable Projects Exhibit, dated as indicated below:
(Insert the date of the E204-2017 incorporated into this Agreement.)

☐ The Sustainability Plan:

Title	Date	Pages
-------	------	-------

☒ Supplementary and other Conditions of the Contract:

Document	Title	Date	Pages
----------	-------	------	-------

- .9 Other documents, if any, listed below:

Init.

AIA Document A101® – 2017. Copyright © 1915, 1918, 1925, 1937, 1951, 1958, 1961, 1963, 1967, 1974, 1977, 1987, 1991, 1997, 2007 and 2017 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. The "American Institute of Architects," "AIA," the AIA Logo, "A101," and "AIA Contract Documents" are registered trademarks and may not be used without permission. This document was produced by AIA software at 11:45:05 ET on 09/26/2022 under Order No.2114278711 which expires on 02/19/2023, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used in accordance with the AIA Contract Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail copyright@aia.org.

User Notes:

(946947700)

(List here any additional documents that are intended to form part of the Contract Documents. AIA Document A201™-2017 provides that the advertisement or invitation to bid, Instructions to Bidders, sample forms, the Contractor's bid or proposal, portions of Addenda relating to bidding or proposal requirements, and other information furnished by the Owner in anticipation of receiving bids or proposals, are not part of the Contract Documents unless enumerated in this Agreement. Any such documents should be listed here only if intended to be part of the Contract Documents.)

The Owner's Instruction to Bidders and the Contractor's Bid Proposal.

This Agreement entered into as of the day and year first written above.



OWNER (Signature)

Geoffrey Hastings, Business Administrator/Board
Secretary
(Printed name and title)



CONTRACTOR (Signature)

Scott Nelson, Vice President
(Printed name and title)

Init.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

HVAC UPGRADES AT DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. SCHOOL

For the

ASBURY PARK BOARD OF EDUCATION
910 FOURTH AVENUE
ASBURY PARK, NEW JERSEY 07712

SPIEZLE COMMISSION NUMBER: 21K114

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DIVISION 00 – PROCUREMENT AND CONTRACTING REQUIREMENTS

Section	000115	List of Drawing Sheets
Section	001110	Advertisement for Bids
Section	002113	Instructions to Bidders
Section	004100	Bid Document Checklist
Section	004113	Form of Bid Proposal – Single Prime- <i>Revised Addendum #01</i>
Section	004320	Form of Bid Bond
Section	004325	Form of Consent of Surety
Section	004510	Statement of Bidder's Qualifications
Section	004525	Form of Non-Collusive Affidavit
Section	004530	Ownership Disclosure Statement
Section	004535	Certification of No Material Adverse Change in Status
Section	004540	Bidder's Certification Regarding Debarment/Disqualification/Suspension
Section	004545	Certification of Non-Debarment for Federal Government Contracts
Section	004550	Contractor's Equipment Certification
Section	004560	Affirmative Action Language of Exhibit B and Acknowledgment
Section	004565	Disclosure of Investment Activities in Iran
Section	004567	Certification of Prohibited Activities in Russia and/or Belarus
Section	004570	Political Contribution Disclosure Form
Section	005611	Form of Performance Bond
Section	005612	Form of Payment Bond
Section	005620	Form of Maintenance Bond
Section	006000	Project Forms
Form	006010	Request for Information
Form	006020	Job Meeting Report
Form	006030	Submittal Cover Sheet
Form	006040	Substitution Matrix
Form	006050	Ready for Closeout
Cover	006110	Standard Form of Agreement between Owner and Contractor
Doc		AIA A101-2017 Standard Form of Agreement between Owner and Contractor, where the basis of payment is a Stipulated Sum (8 Pages)
Section	006112	Supplement to the Form of Agreement between Owner and Contractor for AIA A101-2017
Cover	006210	General Conditions of the Contract for Construction
Doc		AIA A201-2017 General Conditions of the Contract for Construction (39 Pages)

Section	006212	Supplementary Conditions to the AIA A201-2017 General Conditions of the Contract for Construction
Section	007120	Prevailing Wages

DIVISION 01 – GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

Section	011000	Summary - <i>Revised Addendum #01</i>
Section	012100	Allowances- <i>Revised Addendum #01</i>
Section	012300	Alternates
Section	012500	Substitution Procedures
Section	012600	Contract Modification Procedures
Section	012900	Payment Procedures
Section	013100	Project Management and Coordination
Section	013200	Construction Progress Documentation
Section	013233	Photographic Documentation
Section	013300	Submittal Procedures
Section	014000	Quality Requirements
Section	014200	References
Section	015000	Temporary Facilities and Controls
Section	016000	Product Requirements
Section	017300	Execution
Section	017700	Closeout Procedures
Section	017823	Operation and Maintenance Data
Section	017825	Commissioning Operation Maintenance Data
Section	017839	Project Record Documents
Section	017925	Commissioning, Demonstration and Training

DIVISION 02 – EXISTING CONDITIONS

Section	024119	Selective Demolition
---------	--------	----------------------

DIVISION 03 – CONCRETE

Section	033000	Cast In Place Concrete
Section	035416	Hydraulic Concrete

DIVISION 04 – MASONRY

Section	042000	Unit Masonry
---------	--------	--------------

DIVISION 05 – METALS

Section	055010	Miscellaneous Metals
---------	--------	----------------------

DIVISION 06 – WOODS, PLASTICS AND COMPOSITES

Section	061000	Rough Carpentry
Section	061600	Sheathing

DIVISION 07 – THERMAL AND MOISTURE PROTECTION

Section	072102	Building Insulation
Section	076200	Sheet Metal Flashing and Trim
Section	078413	Penetration Firestopping
Section	079200	Joint Sealants

DIVISION 08 – OPENINGS

Section	088000	Glazing
Section	089119	Louvers and Vents

DIVISION 09 – FINISHES

Section	092116	Gypsum Board Assemblies
Section	095113	Acoustical Panel Ceilings
Section	099100	Painting

DIVISION 23**HEATING VENTILATING AND AIR CONDITIONING**

Section	230500	Common Work Results for HVAC
Section	230505	Selective Demolition for HVAC
Section	230510	Basic Materials and Methods for HVAC Systems
Section	230513	Common Motor Requirements for HVAC Equipment
Section	230517	Adjustable Frequency Drives
Section	230518	Control Wiring
Section	230519	Meters and Gauges for HVAC Piping
Section	230523	General-Duty Valves for HVAC Piping
Section	230529	Hangers and Supports for HVAC Piping and Equipment
Section	230553	Identification for HVAC Piping and Equipment
Section	230593	Testing, Adjusting and Balancing for HVAC
Section	230700	HVAC Insulation
Section	230800	Commissioning of HVAC Systems
Section	230923	Instrumentation and Control for HVAC
Section	230993	Sequence of Operation for HVAC Controls
Section	231123	Facility Natural Gas Piping
Section	232113	Hydronic Piping
Section	232123	Hydronic Pumps
Section	232300	Refrigerant Piping
Section	232500	HVAC Water Treatment
Section	233100	HVAC Ducts and Casings
Section	233101	Shop Fabricated Ductwork
Section	233300	Air Duct Accessories
Section	233713	Diffusers, Registers and Grilles
Section	235200	Heating Boilers
Section	237416	Packaged Rooftop Air Conditioning Units (3-10 Ton)
Section	237417	Packaged Rooftop Air Conditioning Units (12.5-25 Ton)
Section	237419	100% OA Packaged Rooftop A/C Units
Section	238224	Packaged Self-Contained Indoor Vertical Unit Ventilators
Section	238225	Unit Ventilators

DIVISION 26 – ELECTRICAL

Section	260519	Low-Voltage Electrical Power Conductors and Cables
Section	260526	Grounding and Bonding for Electrical Systems
Section	260529	Hangers and Supports for Electrical Systems
Section	260534	Conduit
Section	260537	Boxes
Section	260553	Identification for Electrical Systems
Section	262416	Panelboards

Section	262717	Equipment Wiring
Section	262726	Wiring Devices
Section	262813	Fuses
Section	262818	Enclosed Switches

END OF TABLE OF CONTENTS

SECTION 000115 – LIST OF DRAWING SHEETS

List of Drawings consist of the following Contract Drawings and other drawings of type indicated:

GENERAL

CS.1 COVER

CS.2 NOTES, ABBREVIATIONS, PARTITION TYPES, DETAILS, AND LIST OF DRAWINGS

CODE PLANS

CP.1 CODE PLANS

DEMOLITION

D1.1 PARTIAL FIRST FLOOR DEMOLITION PLAN - *Revised Addendum #01*

D1.2 PARTIAL FIRST FLOOR DEMOLITION PLAN - *Revised Addendum #01*

D1.3 PARTIAL SECOND FLOOR DEMOLITION PLAN

D1.4 PARTIAL SECOND FLOOR DEMOLITION PLAN- *Revised Addendum #01*

D1.5 THIRD FLOOR DEMOLITION PLAN - *Revised Addendum #01*

D3.1 PARTIAL ROOF DEMOLITION PLAN

ARCHITECTURAL

A1.1 PARTIAL FIRST FLOOR PLAN

A1.2 PARTIAL FIRST FLOOR PLAN - *Revised Addendum #01*

A1.3 PARTIAL SECOND FLOOR PLAN

A1.4 PARTIAL SECOND FLOOR PLAN- *Revised Addendum #01*

A1.5 THIRD FLOOR PLAN - *Revised Addendum #01*

A3.1 ROOF PLAN AND DETAILS - *Revised Addendum #01*

A3.2 ROOF DETAILS

A4.1 PARTIAL FIRST FLOOR REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

A4.2 PARTIAL FIRST FLOOR REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

A4.3 PARTIAL SECOND FLOOR REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

A4.4 PARTIAL SECOND FLOOR REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

A4.5 THIRD FLOOR REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

A7.1 DETAILS - *Revised Addendum #01*

HEATING, VENTILATION, AND AIR CONDITIONING

M0.1 MECHANICAL LEGENDS, SCHEDULES AND SHEET INDEX

MD1.1 PARTIAL FIRST FLOOR PLAN- *Revised Addendum #01*

MD1.2 PARTIAL FIRST FLOOR PLAN - *Revised Addendum #01*

MD1.3 PARTIAL SECOND FLOOR PLAN - *Revised Addendum #01*

MD1.4 PARTIAL SECOND FLOOR PLAN - *Revised Addendum #01*

MD1.5 THIRD FLOOR PLAN - - *Revised Addendum #01*

MD1.6 PARTIAL ROOF PLAN

M1.1 PARTIAL FIRST FLOOR PLAN - *Revised Addendum #01*

M1.2 PARTIAL FIRST FLOOR PLAN- *Revised Addendum #01*

M1.3 PARTIAL SECOND FLOOR PLAN

M1.4 PARTIAL SECOND FLOOR PLAN- *Revised Addendum #01*

M1.5 THIRD FLOOR PLAN - *Revised Addendum #01*

M1.6 PARTIAL ROOF PLAN- *Revised Addendum #01*

M5.0 CONTROLS - MECHANICAL
M5.1 CONTROLS - MECHANICAL
M5.2 CONTROLS - MECHANICAL
M5.3 CONTROLS - MECHANICAL
M5.4 CONTROLS - MECHANICAL
M6.0 MECHANICAL SCHEDULES
M6.1 MECHANICAL SCHEDULES - *Revised Addendum #01*
M9.0 MECHANICAL DETAILS
M9.1 MECHANICAL DETAILS- *Revised Addendum #01*
M9.2 MECHANICAL DETAILS
M9.3 MECHANICAL DETAILS

ELECTRICAL

E0.0 ELECTRICAL COVER SHEET
ED1.1 PARTIAL FIRST FLOOR DEMOLITION PLAN - ELECTRICAL
ED1.2 PARTIAL FIRST FLOOR DEMOLITION PLAN - ELECTRICAL
ED1.3 PARTIAL SECOND FLOOR DEMOLITION PLAN - ELECTRICAL
ED1.4 PARTIAL SECOND FLOOR DEMOLITION PLAN - ELECTRICAL
ED1.5 THIRD FLOOR DEMOLITION PLAN - ELECTRICAL
ED1.6 PARTIAL ROOF DEMOLITION PLAN - ELECTRICAL
E1.1 PARTIAL FIRST FLOOR PLAN - ELECTRICAL
E1.2 PARTIAL FIRST FLOOR PLAN - ELECTRICAL
E1.3 PARTIAL SECOND FLOOR PLAN - ELECTRICAL
E1.4 PARTIAL SECOND FLOOR PLAN - ELECTRICAL
E1.5 THIRD FLOOR PLAN - ELECTRICAL
E1.6 PARTIAL ROOF PLAN - ELECTRICAL
E1.7 ELECTRICAL SCHEDULES

The Architect may furnish additional drawings as may be required for further explanation of details for work under this Contract, but these Drawings will not include Shop Drawings. Shop Drawings shall be completed and submitted for Architect's review for compliance with the contract documents prior to the starting of work by the Contractor, as specified herein.

END OF SECTION 000115